# FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Irilbung

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 61(11)2024 IBG-PS

2

Date and time of FIR: 07/11/2024 at 2:00 pm.

| Sl. No. | Acts                                    | Sections  |
|---------|---|---|
| 1.      | The Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023 | U/S 118(2)/140(4)/3(5) BNS, 2023                          |
| 2.      | SC/ST(Prevention of Atrocities) Act     | Sec 3(2)(iii) of the SC/ST(Prevention of Atrocities) Act. |

# 3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from:

05/11/2024

Date to: 05/11/2024

Time Period:

Time from:

12:00 noon

Time to: 12:00 noon

(b) Information received at PS:

Date:

07/11/2024

Time: 02:00 pm

- (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 15/IBG-PS/2024 Date & Time: 07/11/2024 at 02:00 pm
- 4. Type of information: Information received from print and electronics media.
- (a) Place of occurrence: Near Keikhu Kabui Gate, Imphal East.

(b) Direction and distance from PS: About 4:00 kms. North

Beat No.

- (c) Address: Keikhu Kabui Khul.
- (d) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 5. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: Inspector, P. Poujeanlung, OC-IBG/PS.
- (b) Father's name: P. Chathaolung
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 06/03/1984
- (d) Nationality: Indian
- (e) UID No./ 6963 0257 2579 (Aadhaar)

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

| ID Туре | ID No.  |
|---------|---------|
|         |         |
|         |         |
| _       | по туре |

(h) Occupation: Police Inspector.

1.1.F -

(i) Address:

| (I) /Idda | 30.               |                                 |
|-----------|-------------------|---------------------------------|
| SI. No.   | Address Type      | Address                         |
| 1.        | Present address   | Irilbung Police Station.        |
|           | Permanent address | Bitiang (Laphok) Village, Noney |
| 2.        |                   | District, Manipur.              |
|           |                   |                                 |

(e) Phone number: 7085244488

6. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

| Sl. No. | Name                | Alias | Relative's name | Present address |
|---------|---------------------|-------|-----------------|-----------------|
| 1       | Arambai Tengol (AT) |       |                 |                 |

- 7. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 8. Particulars of properties of interest:

| Sl. No. | Property<br>Category | Property Type | Description | Value (in Rs.) |
|---------|----------------------|---------------|-------------|----------------|
| 1       |                      |               |             |                |

- 9. Total value of property (In Rs.) Rupees:
- 10. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

| Sl. No. | UIDB No. |
|---------|----------|
|         |          |

#### 11. First Information contents:

Today, i.e. 07/11/2024 at about 2:00 pm received an information that one Mr. Thuanilung Kamei, Information & Public Secretary, Rongmei Naga Students' Organization Manipur (RNSOM) made a PRESS RELEASE dated 7<sup>th</sup> November, 2024 stating that "Rongmei Naga Students' Organization Manipur (RNSOM) Condemns Kidnapping and Brutal Assault of Railway Driver. RNSOM vehemently condemns the abduction and inhumane assault of Mr. Joshua Kamei, S/o Mr. Kanjei Kamei of Kambiron (Puiluan) Village, Noney District, a 23-year-old railway driver, by Arambai Tengol (AT) extremists near Kheikhu Kabui khul Gate, Imphal East.

On 5<sup>th</sup> of November, 2024, 12:00 pm, Arambai Tengol militants abducted Mr. Kamei, subjecting him to severe torture and interrogation at their camp. This heinous act constitutes a grave human rights violation, threatening the dignity and safety of Naga people.

## **RNSOM Demands:**

- 1. Immediate cessation of violent activities by AT extremist
- 2. Swift investigation, prosecution, and justice for Mr. Kamei
- 3. Community unity against senseless violence and extortion

#### RNSOM Warns:

1. Authorities must address the surge in violence to prevent severe consequences

### RNSOM's Stand:

- 1. Zero tolerance for violence
- 2. No compromise on justice

With the information in the matter a case is registered suo-motu under FR No. 61(11)2024 IBG-PS u/s 118(2)/140(4)/3(5) BNS, 2023 & Sec 3(2)(iii) of the SC/ST(Prevention of Atrocities) Act. for investigation.

Date, the 7<sup>th</sup> November, 2024.

Officer-in-Charge,
Irilbung Police Station,
Imphal East District, Manipur.

- 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or case registered
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Smt. Babitarani Swain, IPS Rank: SDPO-Porompat.

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: P. Poujeanlung

Rank: Inspector, OC/IBG-PS

No:

Officer in-charge inlbung Police Station mohal East District, Manipur

13. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

14. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

